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· Comments by Liping Di

· Additional comments by Barry Schlesinger 

Checklist For Pre-Public Review of A Standard Prior to Public

                 Review(Step 6)

Reviewer: Cliff Kottman

                 1. Evaluate the following parts of the standard: 

                      Title: Does the title clearly and adequately describe the project? 
OK

                      Title page: Does the title page conform to the FGDC format? 
OK, I guess (I don't know)

                      Table of contents: Is there a table of contents and does it correctly
OK

                      identify the contents? Introductory material: 

                           Objectives: Is the purpose of the standard clearly stated? 
These are rather narrow

                                                                                                             objectives

                           Scope: Is the scope clearly defined? Is it clear what is within

                           and not within the scope of the standard? 
                        Yes, but the body of the

                                                                          draft standard does not live up to the stated scope

· Not clear what content the stated scope was thought to imply in the standard.  Scope has been modified to clarify what a content standard is, what is to be expected in such a standard, and what information belongs in an encoding or metadata standard rather than in a content standard.

                           Applicability and intended uses of standard: Is it clear who


                           should use the standard and for what applications? 

OK

                           Description of relationship to existing standards if applicable:

                           If there are related standards, are they identified and the
OK

                           relationship explained? 

                           Description of the development process: Is there a brief

                           description that adequately describes the process by which

                           the standard was developed (including meetings held,

                           participants, etc.)? 





I didn't see this

· Has been added and expanded

Is the basis for the standard identified, for

                           example is this an existing standard, a modification of an

                           existing standard or a new standard? 



?

                           Identification of participants: Are the participating

                           organizations identified? Individual names may or may not be
I didn't see this

                                                                                                                   included in the draft. 

                           Maintenance of the Standard: Is the maintenance authority for

                           the standard identified? If a maintenance strategy is described,

                           is it understandable, reasonable, and does it follow FGDC

                           guidelines? 





I don't know

                      Body of the standard: Is the standard clearly organized and

                      presented in an understandable manner? 


OK

Does the Standard follow

                      format guidelines in the FGDC Standards Reference Model? 
I don't know

                      References: Is there a reference section and does it conform to
I don't know

                      FGDC format requirements? 






                      Appendices/Annexes: Is it clear whether these informative (not part
OK

                      of what is being standardized) or normative (part of what is being

                      standardized)?

                 2. Are any editorial corrections required?
There are more substantive corrections required

· These issues are discussed in the response to the other comments.

                 3. Does the Standard reflect the requirements of the original proposal?  More or less

                 4. Is the standard independent of technology?  Yes

                 5. Can the standard be implemented with known or future technology? All but a few spots

                                                                                                                 mentioned below.

                 6. Are there other similar standards available or are there other related

                 standards development efforts going on? If so, are there overlap issues that

                 need to be resolved, or is there a need to coordinate with other standards

                 projects?
Yes, but this content standard is at a level above them.

                 8. Are there any question that need to be answered or clarifications

                 required before approval?  Yes, see comments below.

                 9. Do you approve release of this standard for public review? Explain

                 reason for approving or not approving.   No, the work is not finished: see comments below:

Mostly, my problems are with semantics.  It is not clear what words mean.  

line number
comment

148

here, the instrument is constrained to scan exactly perpendicular to the moving sensor.  No sensor is able to control its environment to such a precise degree.  Do we mean "approximately perpendicular"?

· We will change it to "approximately perpendicular"

· Done.  But when we used "perpendicular" in the original, we did not say exactly perpendicular.

188

what is being geolocated by the latitude and longitude?  The sensor? the Nadir of the sensor?  the position of the scan line data?  Why is there no "h" or elevation term?  What is the ellipsoid to which lat. and long. refer?  What is the datum?   Later in the draft, there is a lat. and long. for each entry in the scanline, why not here?  

· The scanline data is being geolocated. The scanline data will be located to the ellipsoid surface. The swath standard only defines the geolocation items that will change with time. The ellipsoid and datum used for geolocation will not change with time, these terms, as well as sensor scanning methods, will be defined in the remote sensing metadata data standard. The figure, as we said in the standard, is just an conceptual example of many possible combinations. The number of geolocation entries, as defined in section 2.3.2, could vary from one geolocation entry per pixel to one geolocation entry in multiple scanline. The figure only shows the case where only one geolocation entry per scanline. It should make clear that a geolocation entry is tied to a specific pixel in the scanline, not all pixels in the scanline. So even there is only one geolocation entry in a scanline, it does not mean the scanline is acquired instantly.

· The description has been rewritten to clarify that the latitude and longitude  (or other items of geolocation information) refer to a particular point or pixel on the surface (geoid).   The discussion of the individual examples also emphasizes that they are only examples, and notes that not every pixel need have time and location .  

189

where you have "2D" would not "nD" be more appropriate?

· we will use nD.

· Done.

198

It is not clear what are the semantics of the parameter scalars.  How does the content standard treat the semantics of these scalars?  How is the user to know if it is intended that these scalars plug into some equation?

· this is not the scalar components of an equation. Here we just show that in the swath structure, you can also store other scanning related information to the swath structure such as radiometric correction coefficients applicable to the scanline.  The standard doesn't care about the content of these non- geolocation data.

· Wording has been revised to clarify that what was meant by scalar in this context is zero-dimensional point-like (as opposed to, say, a one-dimensional line-like vector) and to reduce the probability that it will be misinterpreted as a quantity used for scaling.

207

The column "Date" is a subset of the column "Time", and is therefore redundant. This happens later in the draft, as well.

· Here Date means a specific day, and the time means the time in the day. But since it make confusion, we will only use "Date/Time"

· Document has been revised to use Date/Time.

207

It is not clear what is meant by x, y, z.  Are these geocentric coordinates?  What spheroid, and what datum?  Are x,y,and z constrained to lay on the spheroid.  If not, what does one do with the "h"?

· The x,y, z is the satellite position in the geocentric coordinate. The orientation of the coordinate system will be defined in the remote sensing metadata standard.

· The text has been modified to clarify and emphasize these points.

207

There is only one "x,y,z" per scanline.  Are we assuming each scanline is acquired in a single instant.  What about sensors with different technology?

· This figure just shows a conceptual example. The standard allows as dense as one "x,y,z" per pixel. 

· This issue is addressed in the discussion of the earlier example.  However, the points that time is attached to a single pixel and that not every pixel need have time attached are made in this section as well.

215

It is not clear about which axes roll, pitch, and yaw are to be measured, nor what is meant by the reference points: roll=0, yaw=0, pitch=0, nor which direction constitutes positive rotation, nor what order the rotations are to be taken in.  Also, many spacecraft and aircraft use alternate coefficients of orientation: (using skew, tilt, etc.)

· The orientation of roll, yaw, pitch axis will be defined in the remote sensing metadata standard since the orientation will not change with scanlines. The swath standard allows other forms of orientation (see line 364 to 366). 

· That the information about orientation is in the metadata has been added explicitly to the text.  In addition, discussion has been added to the Scope section identifying orientation data as an item that belongs in metadata.

218 How are lat. and long. to be derived from geolocation data?

· The standard only defines the minimum required information from that the geolocation of the data can be calculated, but the standard has no business to do on how to derive the geolocation.

· Wording has been changed from "Latitude and longitude would be derived" to "The platform attitude and position information can be used with metadata ... to derive latitude and longitude," to clarify the point that the standard specifies the information required to derive latitude and longitude; it does not describe the process of derivation.  In addition, a mention of the analytic function method for supplying geolocation information has been added.  

233

"dimension in the data array" should be "size of the data array", I think.



The former refers to the length of the "tuples", and the latter refers to the number of rows and the number of columns of tuples.

· We need to rewrite this sentence. But the sentence does not mean "size of the array". 

· "describe dimensions in the data array" has been replaced by "identify axes of the data array"

243-246 This is good.

251

Here I have trouble.  Are we geo-locating the sensor, or geo-locating the points on the earth being sensed?  It doesn't say.

· geo-locating the points on the earth being sensed

· Language has been added to make this point.

263

(last entry in table): No fair delegating all the hard work to metadata.  We have to at least explain what we mean by the relationship between the data and geolocation data.

· It is defined in the swath standard in section 2.3.3. We will reword the comments in the last entry of the table. 

· As noted in the response above, it isn't in the metadata.  "Metadata defining the relationship between..." has been replaced by "Relationship between..."

277

Where are the semantics of sensor data provided?

· It is the sensor measurement (e.g., the DN )

· The introductory sentence has been expanded to make this point about the content of sensor data.  Language has also been added to note that the nature of the measurement may vary from instrument to instrument.

299

I was unable to follow this section.

· ????

· Without further amplification of what was difficult to understand, it is impossible to respond to this comment.  However, perhaps the clarification in the scope and elsewhere of the nature of a content standard, and by extension, this one, will make the role of this section clearer.

335

It is not clear this section can be implemented as written.

· The polynomial fitting is a common method for geolocating the remote sensing imagery. It can be implemented easily.

349

How is the "form of the function" to be communicated?  I know of no technology supporting this.

· Here the standard said if you are using other form of equation, you have to provide the equation to data users.  Because it is content standard, not the encoding standard, it does not define methods for providing such information. Therefore, even if you provide the equation to the users through a paper document, you still comply with the content standard. However, if an encoding standard will be developed, the encoding standard have to specify the method to communicate.  Current technology does allow you to communicate the form of the function, such as Java.

· Text has been added to the Scope section distinguishing this standard as a content standard from metadata and encoding standards.  That text, together with the expanded discussion of the nature of a content standard in the Scope section should make it clearer that implementation and communicating form of the function are out of scope.

387-412 This section makes grossly oversimplified assumptions about the nature of swath data.  It needs to be rewritten.

· We don't think it is oversimplified. In fact, this method has been successfully implemented in many EOS instruments including the Landsat 7 TM,  MODIS, ASTER, etc.

· This comment is hard to answer because there is no explanation about what the alleged oversimplified assumptions are.

414 The issue is not how the mappings are to be encoded.  The issue is how such mappings are to be defined!  Even a Landsat image does not conform to the kinds of mappings suggested in this section.

· In fact, because we don't define the encoding method,  many current remote sensing data such as AVHRR LAC and Landsat TM data conform with the standard. For example, in AVHRR LAC data, both the sensor data and the geolocation information are contained in the data file. The relationship between the geolocation and the sensor data for each scanline (the mapping) is described in the paper document. Since the content standard does not specify that the mapping information has to be provided in digital form, the AVHRR data conforms with the content standard. The same thing is also true with the TM data. Only when FGDC develops an encoding standard that define a specific encoding method, the current TM data may not conform with the encoding standard, but it still conform with the FGDC content standard.    

· The meaning of the comment is unclear.  The document defines the content mapping ( geolocation information for a pixel is associated with sensor or sensor-based data.  What remains to be defined?  

